STATE OF CALIFORNIA
PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS BOARD

ERMINE FREDRICA NELSON,
UNFAIR PRACTICE
Charging Party, CASE NO. LA-CE-5517-E

V. PROPOSED DECISION
(3/16/2012)

JURUPA UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT,

Respondent.

Appearances. Richard Ackerman, Attorney, for Ermine Fredrica Nelson; Fagen Friedman &
Fulfrost, LLP, by Kerrie Taylor, Attorney, for Jurupa Unified School District.

Before Eric J. Cu, Administrative Law Judge.

PROCEDURAL HISTORY

Inthis case, it is alleged that a public school district employer retaliated against one of
itsteachers by either terminating or stating that it had terminated that teacher’ s employment.
The employer denies a violation.

On December 3, 2010, Charging Party Ermine Fredrica Nelson filed an unfair practice
charge with the Public Employment Relations Board (PERB or Board) against the Respondent,
Jurupa Unified School District (District), alleging multiple violations of the Educational
Employment Relations Act (EERA).> On April 11, 2011, Nelson filed an amended charge. On
April 18, 2011, the PERB Office of the General dismissed all of the allegations in the charge
except the claim that the District violated EERA section 3543.5(a) by informing Nelson that
she had been terminated from her position at the District. > On that claim, the General

Counsel’ s Office issued acomplaint. On April 29, 2011, the District filed an answer to the

L EERA is codified at Government Code section 3540 et seg. Unless otherwise noted,
all statutory references are to the Government Code.

2 No exceptions were filed to the partial dismissal.



complaint, admitting only that it is a public school employer within the meaning of EERA
section 3540.1(k), and denying all other allegations. The District also asserted multiple
affirmative defenses. An informal conference was scheduled to discuss settlement but Nelson
did not appear.

On January 24, 2012, PERB held aformal hearing. On February 29, 2012, the District
filed its closing brief according to the schedule agreed-upon by the parties. Nelson did not file
aclosing brief. Therecord is now closed and the matter is submitted to PERB for a decision.

FINDINGS OF FACT

The Parties

The District is apublic school employer within the meaning of EERA
section 3540.1(k). Nelson was hired by the District as ateacher in 1998 and was therefore a
public school employee within the meaning of EERA section 3540.1(j). At the time of the
incidents described in the PERB complaint, Nelson was on the District’s 39-month
reemployment list.
The Teachers Association and the Negotiated Grievance Procedure

The National Education Association of Jurupa (Association) is an employee
organization that represents the interests of teachers at the District. At all relevant times, the
District and the Association were signatories to a collective bargaining agreement (CBA)
containing agrievance procedure that culminates in binding arbitration. The District also has
a separate “complaint procedure” to resolve complaints not involving the CBA.

CBA Article XXI, section 1(A) describes a grievance as an allegation that the District
violated terms of the CBA. Section 1(B) defines a*“grievant” as “a unit member or group of

unit members or the Association[.]”



Didtrict Assistant Superintendent of Personnel Services, Tamara Elzig testified that
only “active” employees may file grievances. Elzig defines “active” employees as those who
either have a current job assignment with the District or are using medical leave. Elzig
testified that individuals on the 39-month reemployment list are considered “inactive”
employees and lack standing to file grievances under the CBA.

Nelson % Leave of Absence From the District

In or around September 2009, Nelson requested to be placed on medical leave
supported by a letter from her physician. The District granted Nelson’s request.

On January 21, 2010, the District sent Nelson a letter stating in relevant part:

The purpose of this letter isto notify you that in accordance with

Education Code Section 44978.1 (see attached), you may be

placed on a 39-month re-employment list for your position as

Teacher effective March 3, 2010. This action occurs

automatically when an employee exhausts all entitlement to any

form of paid leave of absence status (to include sick leave and

5 month differential leave).
The District’s letter included the text of Education Code section 44978.1.% The District further
informed Nelson that: “If, at anytime [sic] during the 39-months you are physically able to

resume your duties (with appropriate written verification from a doctor) as a Teacher, please

% Education Code section 44978.1 states in relevant part:

When a certificated employee has exhausted all available sick
leave, including accumulated sick leave, and continuesto be
absent on account of illness or accident for a period beyond the
five-month period provided pursuant to Section 44977, and the
employee is not medically able to resume the duties of hisor her
position, the employee shall, if not placed in another position, be
placed on areemployment list for a period of 24 months if the
employee is on probationary status, or for a period of 39 months
if the employee is on permanent status. When the employee is
medically able, during the 24- or 39-month period, the
certificated employee shall be returned to employment in a
position for which he or she is credentialed and qualified.
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contact the Personnel Department and you will be offered employment in a position for which
you are credentialed and qualified.”

After not hearing that Nelson was able to return to a job assignment, on March 1, 2010,
the Board of Education (District Board) placed Nelson on the 39-month reemployment list,
effective March 3, 2010.

On March 2, 2010, the District issued Nelson another letter stating in relevant part:

The purpose of this letter isto notify you that in accordance

with Education Code Section 44978.1, you have been placed

on a 39-month reemployment list for the position of Teacher
effective March 3, 2010. This action occurs automatically when
an employee exhausts all entitlement to any form of paid leave of
absence status.

If, a any time during the 39-month period, you are physically
able to resume your duties as a Teacher, please contact the
Personnel Department and you will be offered employment in a
position for which you are credentialed and qualified.

On or around August 3, 2010, Nelson filed a series of grievances and other complaints
with the Digtrict. Each grievance or complaint was filed on a form labeled “ Jurupa Jurupa
Unified School District, Riverside, California Complaint Form, Level I.” Some of the
grievances or complaints listed specific sections of the CBA at issue. On other forms, Nelson
did not identify a CBA section and instead raised other types of claims such as violations of
State and/or federal statutes.

On September 15, 2010, District Superintendent Elliot Duchon issued Nelson a
memorandum in response to her August 3, 2010 filings. 1nthe memorandum, Duchon stated in
relevant part:

After careful review, the District must reject your
complaints/grievances on the grounds that you are no longer an

employee of the District and lack standing to bring such
complaints and grievances. Further, most or all of your



complaints/grievances are untimely and/or have already been
addressed (via grievance or complaint procedures).

Pursuant to Education Code section 44978.1, your employment
with the Digtrict was terminated on March 3, 2010, after you
exhausted all current and accrued leaves and were medically
unable to return to work.

On duly 7, 2011, the District sent Nelson a letter “to clarify [her] rights under Education
Code 44978.1 following the correspondence you received from the Jurupa Unified School
Digtrict (“District”) dated September 15, 2010 in response to your August 3, 2010
complaints/grievances.” The District stated:

Y ou remain on the reemployment list. Inthe event you are
medically able to return to work as ateacher, you will be returned
to aclassroom in compliance with Education Code 44978.1. The
District’s September 15, 2010 correspondence to you did not
change or otherwise impact your status on the medical 39-month
reemployment list. You have been in the same employment
status since March 3, 2010.

The letter includes a proof of service indicating that one of Elzig's staff sent the letter
to Nelson’'s current address. Nelson does not recall receiving the letter. Other thanin
documentsrelating to this case, the Digtrict has not communicated with Nelson further.

ISSUES

1 Is Nelson a “public school employee” within the meaning of EERA

section 3540.1(j), while on the District’ s 39-month reemployment list?

2. Wasthe District’s September 15, 2010 letter sent in retaliation for Nelson's

grievance activity?



CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1. Nelson 3 Employment Status

In itsanswer to the PERB complaint, the District denied that Nelson is an employee
within the meaning of EERA section 3540.1(j) because, at the time of her actions in this case,
she was on the District’ s 39-month reemployment list. This issue was addressed by the Board
in Santa Ana Educators Association (Felicijan & Hetman) (2009) PERB Decision No. 2008
(Santa Ana Educators). Inthat case, the Board held that “placement of an employee on a
39-month reemployment list pursuant to Education Code section 44978.1 does not constitute a
separation from service. Thus, aperson on that list remains an employee of the school district
throughout the 39-month period.” (Ibid.) The Board reasoned that Education Code
section 44978.1, unlike other forms of absence under the Education Code, provides an
unconditional right for certificated employees to return to a job assignment. The Board likened
the 39-month reemployment list for certificated employeesto aright to extended unpaid leave.
(Ibid.) The Board also found that the charging parties remained members of the bargaining
unit represented by the respondent union and that the respondent owed charging parties a duty
of fair representation. (Ibid.)

Inthis case, it is undisputed that Nelson is on the District’ s 39-month reemployment
list. Thus, she remains an employee of the District within the meaning of EERA
section 3540.1(j) and a unit member represented by the Association.
2. Discrimination/Retaliation

Nelson alleges that the September 15, 2010 letter was sent in retaliation for her
grievance activity. To demonstrate that an employer discriminated or retaliated against an
employee in violation of EERA section 3543.5(a), the charging party must show that: (1) the

employee exercised rights under EERA; (2) the employer had knowledge of the exercise of
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those rights; (3) the employer took adverse action against the employee; and (4) the employer
took the action because of the exercise of those rights. (Novato Unified School District (1982)
PERB Decision No. 210 (Novato).) Once the charging party demonstrates a prima facie case,
the burden shifts to the employer to demonstrate that it would have taken the same actions
regardless of the protected activity. (Oakland Unified School District (2007) PERB Decision
No. 1880, citing Novato, supra, PERB Decision No. 210.)
Exercise of Protected Rights With the District 3 Knowledge

PERB has previously found that filing grievances to enforce contractual rights
constitutes protected activity. (Ventura County Community College District (1999) PERB
Decision No. 1323, other citations omitted.) In this case, on August 3, 2010, Nelson filed a
series of complaints about the District’s conduct. At least some of these complaints complied
with the grievance procedure in the CBA and could therefore be considered as grievances. On
September 15, 2010, the District acknowledged receiving her complaints and processed them
under both the CBA grievance procedure and the District’s other complaint resolution
procedure. Thisis sufficient to demonstrate that Nelson participated in protected activity with
the District’s knowledge.”
Adverse Action

The PERB complaint alleges in paragraph 5:

On or about September 15, 2010, Respondent, acting through its
agent Elliot Duchon, took adverse action against Ms. Nelson by

informing her that she had been terminated from her position as
of March 3, 2010.

* Even if these complaints did not constitute actual grievances, as contended in the
District’ s answer to the PERB complaint, the fact that the District considered the complaints to
be grievances and processed them accordingly is sufficient to meet the first two elements of the
retaliation analysis. (Simi Valley Unified School District (2004) PERB Decision No. 1714
[holding that employer liable for retaliation if it takes action against an employee based upon
even amistaken belief that she engaged in protected activity].)
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In determining whether evidence of adverse action is established, the Board uses an
objective test and will not rely upon the subjective reactions of the employee. (Palo Verde
Unified School District (1988) PERB Decision No. 689.) Inalater decision, the Board further
explained that:

The test which must be satisfied is not whether the employee

found the employer’ s action to be adverse, but whether a

reasonable person under the same circumstances would consider

the action to have an adverse impact on the employee 3

employment.
(Newark Unified School District (1991) PERB Decision No. 864; emphasis added; footnote
omitted.) In Fallbrook Union Elementary School District (2011) PERB Decision No. 2171,
the Board found that “[t]here is no more adverse action than termination.” Similarly, the
Board has found that removing ateacher’s name from a list of active substitute teachers was an
adverse action because it foreclosed any possibility for that teacher to receive substitute
assignments. (Sacramento City Unified School District (2010) PERB Decision No. 2129.)
Accordingly, the District may have committed an adverse action if it either terminated
Nelson’s employment or otherwise took action to preclude her from employment opportunities
for which shewas eligible.

In this case, however, the record showsthat Nelson is on the District’s 39-month
reemployment list. Placement on the list means Nelson remains a District employee.

(Santa Ana Educators, supra, PERB Decision No. 2008.) Other than the District’s
September 15, 2010 letter, Nelson has not provided any evidence disputing this fact. Nelson

has not demonstrated, for example, that the District removed her from its 39-month

reemployment list or that it began any employee termination proceedings. Thus, the District’s



September 15, 2010 letter notwithstanding, Nelson has not established that the District actually
terminated her employment. (See Santa Ana Educators, supra, PERB Decision No. 2008.)

Irrespective of whether the District actually terminated Nelson’s employment, the
District may nevertheless have committed an adverse action by notifying Nelson that her
employment had ended. As expected, not much case law exists addressing this unusual set of
facts. PERB has found, however, that when an employer gives “unequivocal notice” of its
intent to impose a negative employment action, “the notice itself constituted an adverse
action.” (County of Merced (2008) PERB Decision No. 1975-M.) Inthat case, an employer’s
unequivocal notice that an employee had to vacate an employer-owned residence was an
adverse action. (See also Monterey County Office of Education (1991) PERB Decision
No. 913 [notice of intent to dismiss was an adverse action].) The Board in County of Merced
also found that notice that an employer would “begin the Intent to Terminate process’ was not
sufficiently definite to demonstrate an adverse action. (See also State of California
(Department of Health Services) (1999) PERB Decision No. 1357-S.) In other cases, the
Board found that an employer’s statements that were unrelated to employment were not
adverse actions. (Los Rios Community College District (1994) PERB Decision No. 1048; State
of California (Department of Corrections and Rehabilitation) (2009) PERB Decision
No. 2024-S.)

In this case, the District’ s September 15, 2010 letter stated that Nelson was “no longer
an employee of the District[,]” and that her “employment with the District was terminated on
March 3, 2010, after [she] exhausted all current and accrued leaves and [was|] medically unable
to returnto work.” Unlike the statements regarding termination in County of Merced, the
District in this case unequivocally told Nelson that it had terminated her employment. Any

person would consider such statements, made by the highest-ranking administrator at the
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District, to be adverse to employment. (Newark Unified School District, supra, PERB
Decision No. 864.)

On duly 7, 2011, the District sent Nelson a letter to “clarify” its September 15, 2010
letter. > PERB has held that an “honestly given retraction” pacifies an otherwise illegal
statement if it “was made in a manner that completely nullified the coercive effects of the
earlier statement.” (Sacramento City Unified School District (1985) PERB Decision No. 492.)
In Carlsbad Unified School District (1989) PERB Decision No. 778 (Carlsbad), an employee
relations director informed his secretary that she could not serve on the union’s bargaining
team. Immediately, upon discovery of the director’ s statement, the superintendent informed
the secretary that she could serve on the negotiating team. The Board found only
“de minimus” harm to rights and therefore found no violation.

The District’s July 7, 2011 letter did not completely nullify the adverse effects of
Duchon’s September 15, 2010 letter. Although Elzig stated that Nelson remained on the
District’ s 39-month reemployment list, nothing explained Nelson’s employment had not been
terminated. This fact could only be inferred if Nelson understood the relationship between
Education Code section 44798.1 and its impact on the definition of an employee. In addition,
unlike in Carlsbad, supra, PERB Decision No. 778, the July 7, 2011 letter was sent almost
10 months after its earlier statements. The length of time it took to correct its positions is
significant. Moreover, the District took anumber of contradictory positions on the matter.

The District initially denied that Nelson was an employee. Then, Elzig testified that Nelson

> Nelson does not recall receiving the July 7, 2011 letter. Evidence Code section 641
states. “A letter correctly addressed and properly mailed is presumed to have been received in
the ordinary course of mail.” PERB recognized this presumption in Fallbrook Public Utility
District (2011) PERB Decision No. 2229-M. Inthis casg, it is undisputed that the letter in
guestion was properly addressed and mailed by the District. A proof of serviceto Nelson's
current address was included with the letter. This is sufficient to establish a presumption that
Nelson received the letter.
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was an “inactive” employee. Initsclosing brief, the District argued that Nelson was not an
employee for purposes of the CBA. The Digtrict’s inconclusive statements in the July 7, 2011
letter, coupled with its inconsistent positions on that matter, do not constitute a retraction.
Nexus

The final element of aretaliation case is establishing a causal connection between the
employer’s adverse action and the charging party’ s protected conduct. The temporal proximity
between these two events is an important factor for establishing that nexus (North Sacramento
School District (1982) PERB Decision No. 264), but is not sufficient to demonstrate a causal
connection. (Moreland Elementary School District (1982) PERB Decision No. 227.) Facts
establishing one or more of the following additional factors must also be present: (1) the
employer’s disparate treatment of the employee (State of California (Department of
Transportation) (1984) PERB Decision No. 459-S); (2) the employer’ s departure from
established procedures and standards when dealing with the employee (Santa Clara Unified
School District (1979) PERB Decision No. 104); (3) the employer’s inconsistent or
contradictory justifications for its actions (State of California (Department of Parks and
Recreation) (1983) PERB Decision No. 328-S); (4) the employer’ s cursory investigation of the
employee’ s misconduct (City of Torrance (2008) PERB Decision No. 1971-M; Coast
Community College District (2003) PERB Decision No. 1560); (5) the employer’ s failure to
offer the employee justification at the time it took action (Oakland Unified School District
(2003) PERB Decision No. 1529) or the offering of exaggerated, vague, or ambiguous
reasons (McFarland Unified School District (1990) PERB Decision No. 786); (6) employer
animosity towards union activists (Jurupa Community Services District (2007) PERB Decision
No. 1920-M; Cupertino Union Elementary School District (1986) PERB Decision No. 572); or

(7) any other factsthat might demonstrate the employer’s unlawful motive. (North
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Sacramento School District, supra, PERB Decision No. 264; Novato, supra, PERB Decision
No. 210.)

In at least one sensg, it is undisputed that the District issued the September 15, 2010
letter because of Nelson’s grievances; the District’ s letter responded to the grievances. That
does not necessarily mean that the District’s motives were unlawful.

Regarding timing, the September 15, 2010 letter was issued less than two months from
Nelson’s August 3, 2010 grievances, which has been found to be sufficiently close in timeto
support a causal connection. (Escondido Union Elementary School District (2009) PERB
Decision No. 2019.)

Furthermore, the District’s letter provided the first of multiple differing justifications
for denying Nelson’s grievances. Inthe letter, the District informed Nelson that she could not
file grievances because she was no longer a District employee. Then, at the hearing, Elzig
acknowledged that Nelson was an employee, but she was “inactive,” making her ineligible to
file grievances. Initsclosing brief, the District argued that Nelson remains an employee for
the purposes of EERA only and that she is not an employee according to the CBA. All of these
explanations are unsupported. As explained above, certificated personnel on a 39-month
reemployment list are both employees and unit members. (Santa Ana Educators, supra, PERB
Decision No. 2008.) And, under the CBA, any unit member may file agrievance. Nothing in
the provided sections of the CBA suggests a definition of either “employee” or “unit member”
that is contrary to the Santa Ana Educators definitions. The District’s statements are therefore
inconsistent with its own practices, which is evidence that the District had an unlawful motive.
(Santa Clara Unified School District, supra, PERB Decision No. 104.) Moreover, PERB has
found that shifting justifications and the failure to follow existing proceduresto be

circumstantial evidence of unlawful animus towards protected activity. (Los Angeles Unified

12



School District (1992) PERB Decision No. 957.) The District’s fluctuating positions on this
issue, each without basis, demonstrate animosity towards Nelson’'s use of the grievance
process.® And because all of the other elements of aretaliation claim are met, Nelson has
established a prima facie case.”

REMEDY

It has been found that the District issued the September 15, 2010 letter in retaliation for
Nelson’s August 3, 2010 grievance activity. By this conduct, the Digtrict interfered with
Nelson’s protected rights in violation of EERA section 3543.5(a). It isappropriate to order the
District to cease and desist from such conduct.

It is also appropriate to order the District to restore the status quo ante. (Baker Valley
Unified School District (2008) PERB Decision No. 1993 (Baker Valley).) Accordingly, the
Digtrict isordered to rescind the September 15, 2010 letter. It is noted that nothing in this
order affects Nelson's actual employment status at the District.

It is also appropriate that the District be ordered to post a notice incorporating the terms
of this order at all locations where noticesto certificated employees are customarily posted.
Posting such a notice, signed by an authorized agent of the District, will provide employees
with notice that the District acted in an unlawful manner, is being required to cease and desist

from such activity, and will comply with the order. It effectuates the purpose of EERA that

® The PERB complaint does not allege that the District violated EERA by failing to
process Nelson’s August 3, 2010 grievances and/or complaints. Therefore, this issue will not
be addressed.

’ The District does not argue that it would have sent the September 15, 2010 letter even
if Nelson did not file any grievances. Because it is undisputed that the letter responded to
those grievances, it is doubtful such a showing could be made. Therefore, the District has not
rebutted the prima facie case.
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employees be informed of the resolution of this controversy and the District’ swillingness to
comply with the ordered remedy. (Baker Valley, supra, PERB Decision No. 1993.)

PROPOSED ORDER

Upon the foregoing findings of fact and conclusions of law, and the entire record in the
case, it is found that the Jurupa Unified School District (District) violated the Educational
Employment Relations Act (Act), Government Code section 3543.5(a). The District violated
the Act by informing Ermine Fredrica Nelson that her employment with the District had been
terminated effective March 3, 2010 in retaliation for her participation in protected activity.

Pursuant to section 3541.5(c) of the Government Code, it hereby is ORDERED that the
District, its governing board and its representatives shall:

A. CEASE AND DESIST FROM:

1 Retaliating against Ermine Fredrica Nelson by inaccurately informing
her that her employment with the District had been terminated.

B. TAKE THE FOLLOWING AFFIRMATIVE ACTIONS DESIGNED TO
EFFECTUATE THE POLICIES OF THE ACT:

1 Within ten (10) working days following the date this Decision is no
longer subject to appeal, rescind the September 15, 2010 letter issued to Nelson.

2. Within ten (10) workdays of the service of afinal decision in this matter,
post at all work locations where noticesto certificated employees in the District customarily
are posted, copies of the Notice attached hereto as an Appendix. The Notice must be signed by
an authorized agent of the District, indicating that it will comply with the terms of this Order.
Such posting shall be maintained for a period of thirty (30) consecutive workdays. Reasonable
steps shall be taken to ensure that the Notice is not reduced in size, altered, defaced or covered

with any other material.
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3. Written notification of the actions taken to comply with this Order shall
be made to the General Counsel of the Public Employment Relations Board (PERB or Board),
or the General Counsel’s designee. Respondent shall provide reports, in writing, as directed by
the General Counsel or his’her designee. All reports regarding compliance with this Order
shall be concurrently served on Nelson.

Pursuant to California Code of Regulations, title 8, section 32305, this Proposed
Decision and Order shall become final unless a party files a statement of exceptions with the
Board itself within 20 days of service of this Decision. The Board's addressis:

Public Employment Relations Board
Attention: Appeals Assistant
1031 18th Street
Sacramento, CA 95811-4124
(916) 322-8231
FAX: (916) 327-7960

In accordance with PERB regulations, the statement of exceptions should identify by
page citation or exhibit number the portions of the record, if any, relied upon for such
exceptions. (Cal. Code Regs,, tit. 8, § 32300.)

A document is considered “filed” when actually received during aregular PERB
business day. (Cal. Code Regs,, tit. 8, 88 32135, subd. (a) and 32130; see also Gov. Code,

§ 11020, subd. (a).) A document is also considered “filed” when received by facsimile
transmission before the close of business together with a Facsimile Transmission Cover Sheet
which meets the requirements of PERB Regulation 32135(d), provided the filing party also
places the original, together with the required number of copies and proof of service, in the

U.S. mail. (Cal. Code Regs,, tit. 8, § 32135, subds. (b), (c) and (d); see also Cal. Code Regs.,,

tit. 8, 88 32090 and 32130.)

15



Any statement of exceptions and supporting brief must be served concurrently with its
filing upon each party to this proceeding. Proof of service shall accompany each copy served
on a party or filed with the Board itself. (See Cal. Code Regs,, tit. 8, 8§ 32300, 32305, 32140,

and 32135, subd. (c).)

Eric J. Cu
Administrative Law Judge
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APPENDIX
NOTICE TO EMPLOYEES
POSTED BY ORDER OF THE
PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS BOARD
An Agency of the State of California

After ahearing in Unfair Practice Case No. LA-CE-5517-E, Ermine Fredrica Nelson v.
Jurupa Unified School District, in which all parties had the right to participate, it has been
found that the Jurupa Unified School District (District) violated the Educational Employment
Relations Act (EERA), Government Code section 3540 et sequentes by informing Ermine
Fredrica Nelson that her employment with the District had been terminated in retaliation for
her participation in protected activity.

As aresult of this conduct, we have been ordered to post this Notice and we will:
A. CEASE AND DESIST FROM:

1 Retaliating against Ermine Fredrica Nelson by inaccurately informing
her that her employment with the District had been terminated.

B. TAKE THE FOLLOWING AFFIRMATIVE ACTIONS DESIGNED TO
EFFECTUATE THE POLICIES OF THE EERA:

1 Within ten (10) working days following the date this Decision is no
longer subject to appeal, rescind the September 15, 2010 letter issued to Ermine Fredrica
Nelson.

Dated: JURUPA UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT

By:

Authorized Agent

THISIS AN OFFICIAL NOTICE. IT MUST REMAIN POSTED FOR AT LEAST THIRTY
(30) CONSECUTIVE WORKDAY S FROM THE DATE OF POSTING AND MUST NOT BE
REDUCED IN SIZE, DEFACED, ALTERED OR COVERED WITH ANY OTHER
MATERIAL.



